The Group currently owns and manages only properties rented to retail stores, accordingly it operates in
one business segment. All operations are performed and assets are located in Latvia being a single
geographical segment.

APEX INVESTMENTS SIA
CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008

 20

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
3 Financial risk management

3.1 Financial risk factors

The Group’s activities expose it to such financial risks as market risk, liquidity risk and credit risk. The
Group’s management seeks to minimise potential adverse effects of financial risk on the financial
performance of the Group.

(a) Market risk

(i) Foreign exchange risk
The Group’s main assets and liabilities are denominated in Latvian lats (LVL) and Euro. As of 1 January
2005 LVL exchange rate has been pegged to EUR, therefore LVL/EUR exchange rate fluctuation risk is
limited. Almost all revenues are collected in LVL, this way the influence of the currency is not material.
Analysis of the currency exchange rates fluctuation sensitivity is given below.

Currency exchange rates fluctuations are forecast based on the EUR and USD currency exchange rate
fluctuations of the prior years within limits of 1%.

December 31, 2008

Analysis of the currency fluctuation sensitivity

Currency

Book value

Influence on
profit for
the year

Influence on
profit for the

year

Influence on
profit for the

year

Influence on
profit for the

year
   +1% -1% +1% -1%
  LVL LVL LVL EUR EUR

Cash and cash
equivalents

EUR 97,008 970 (970) 1,380 (1,380)

Loans and
receivables

EUR 3,473,522 34,735 (34,735) 49,424 (49,424)

Trade and
other payables

EUR 51,293 (513) 513 (730) 730

Trade and
other payables

USD 2,988 (30) 30 (43) 43

Borrowings EUR 15,349,080 (153,491) 153,491 (218,398) 218,398
   (118,329) 118,329 (168,367) 168,367

December 31, 2007

Currency

Book value

Influence on
profit for
the year

Influence on
profit for the

year

Influence on
profit for the

year

Influence on
profit for the

year
   +1% -1% +1% -1%
  LVL LVL LVL EUR EUR

Cash and cash
equivalents

USD 57 1 (1) 1 (1)

Cash and cash
equivalents

EUR 828,557 8,286 (8,286) 11,789 (11,789)

Loans and
receivables

EUR 3,309,668 33,097 (33,097) 47,092 (47,092)

Trade and
other payables

EUR 110,313 (1,103) 1,103 (1,569) 1,569

Borrowings EUR 13,366,045 (133,660) 133,660 (190,182) 190,182
   (93,379) 93,379 (132,866) 132,866

APEX INVESTMENTS SIA
CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008

 21

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
3 Financial risk management (continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(ii)   Price risk

The Group is not exposed to equity price risk and changes of the interest rates on fixed income
securities, because the Group has not invested in securities.

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. The Group’s borrowings and issued